
Sample Pages from 

Created by Teachers for Teachers and Students 

Thanks for checking us out. Please call us at 800-858-7339 with questions or 
feedback or to order this product. You can also order this product online at 
www.tcmpub.com. 

For correlations to state standards, please visit 
www.tcmpub.com/administrators/correlations 

800-858-7339 • www.tcmpub.com



Management 
Guide

Teacher Created M
aterials Bookroom

: M
anagem

ent G
uide



3© Teacher Created Materials� 25986—Management Guide

Welcome .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  4

Research .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  5

Best Practices .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12

How to Use This Product .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24

Introduction to Standards Correlation . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 31

Appendices
Appendix A: Titles  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  33

Appendix B: Text Level Correlations  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  44

Appendix C: References Cited .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  45

Table of Contents



24 25986—Management Guide� © Teacher Created Materials

How to Use This Product
Setting up the Teacher Created Materials Bookroom is as simple as unpacking the 
shipping boxes and placing the guided reading level bins in order (alphabetically, by 
guided reading level) on shelving units. The Grades K–2 Bookroom offers levels A–N, 
the Grades 3–5 Bookroom provides levels M–V, and the K–5 Bookroom includes all 
levels, A–V. Each labeled bin is pre-packed with a varying number of pouches, each of 
which includes 6 copies of a leveled book, an easy-to-use lesson plan, and a checkout 
card. For a complete list of books offered in each bin, see Appendix A. 

Components
Leveled Books

The collection of books in the Teacher Created Materials Bookroom includes titles 
from a variety of successful series.

	 •	 TIME For Kids Nonfiction Readers are designed to enhance any reading 
program. Each book motivates students to want to read with high-interest 
content and engaging photographs. The authentic reading experiences help 
students develop vocabulary, comprehension, and fluency skills.

	 •	 Read! Explore! Imagine! Fiction Readers have been developed to enhance any 
reading program. The books motivate students with engaging, well-illustrated 
stories that are targeted for their age and interest levels. 

	 •	 Primary Source Readers are designed around primary sources that provide 
details about a particular subject. These primary sources include personal 
papers, letters, notes, photographs, drawings, government documents, and more. 
With primary sources, history changes from a textbook study of events to a more 
intimate focus on the humans who shaped each historical event.

	 •	 Science Readers provide students with access to high-quality informational 
text partnered with scientific investigations. Teachers model a variety of literacy 
strategies while teaching science content in a meaningful context. Many of the 
activities in Science Readers support STEAM education. 

	 •	 Targeted Phonics Readers engage new readers and provide opportunities for 
teaching early reading skills that facilitate a basic understanding of phonics and 
literacy.



25© Teacher Created Materials� 25986—Management Guide

Lesson Plans

The easy-to-implement lesson plans were specifically 
designed to support guided reading instruction. Activities 
help teachers implement a balanced literacy framework 
with suggestions for before, during, and after reading. For 
detailed information on using the lessons, see “Teaching a 
Lesson” on page 29. 

Management Guide

The Management Guide provides information on how 
to efficiently and effectively implement the Teacher 
Created Materials Bookroom, as well as best practices 
for implementing balanced literacy and differentiated 
reading instruction.

Assessment Guides

The Assessment Guides include an oral reading record and a comprehension 
assessment for each title, as well as guidance for administering the assessments. 

Professional Development Mini-Library

Three copies each of two professional 
resources support teachers in their 
implementation of balanced literacy 
and guided reading.

How to Use This Product



29© Teacher Created Materials� 25986—Management Guide

Teaching a Lesson
The Teacher Created Materials Bookrooms Lessons each contain activities to address 
word study, vocabulary, comprehension, and writing. Teachers may choose to 
complete some or all of the lesson activities in order to best meet the needs of their 
students. Each lesson begins with an overview box that provides key information for 
planning purposes. The lessons include direction for instruction and practice before, 
during, and after reading.

Into the Text
	 •	 Introductory Activity: Teachers and students will discuss observations about 

the book’s cover and title, discuss genre, and activate background knowledge. 

	 •	 Word Study: Each activity targets a Common Core Language or Foundational 
Skills standard. These standards include topics such as generalizing spelling 
patterns, identifying affixes, generating synonyms, or pluralizing irregular nouns.

	 •	 Vocabulary Activity: Students will receive an introduction to key vocabulary 
words in the text, or words that will help them better understand concepts in the 
text. 

Through the Text
	 •	 Comprehension Focus: Within each text, a specific reading skill or strategy 

is taught through explicit instruction, teacher modeling, guided practice, and 
independent application. 

	 •	 Language Support: Differentiation options are presented to aid in supporting 
English learners access the text and/or respond to the text. Each option focuses 
on developing reading, writing, speaking, or listening proficiency.

	 •	 Text-Dependent Questions: These comprehension questions require students to 
think critically and cite evidence directly from the text. 

Beyond the Text
	 •	 Writing Activity: Each writing prompt allows students to creatively reflect on 

their reading. Some options include friendly letters, brochures, persuasive 
posters, and picture books. 

	 •	 Extension Activity: These multi-modal activities engage students as they apply 
new knowledge gathered from the text in a fun and creative way. 

How to Use This Product



30 25986—Management Guide� © Teacher Created Materials

Assessment Options
Oral Reading Records and Comprehension Assessments are available for each 
Teacher Created Materials Bookroom title. The assessments can be found in the 
Assessment Guides, or can be downloaded from the Teacher Created Materials 
website. Directions for downloading assessments, as well as administering, scoring, 
and interpreting oral reading record assessments, can be found in the Assessment 
Guides.

Assessments can be accessed at the following web address:  
http://www.tcmpub.com/download-files

The access codes for the Assessment Guides are as follows: 
Oral Reading Records Assessment Guide, Levels A–M: 02950932 
Oral Reading Records Assessment Guide, Levels N–V: 33359225 
Comprehension Assessment Guide, Levels A–M: 74194011 
Comprehension Assessment Guide, Levels N–V: 46971793

How to Use This Product



i15572—Batter Up! History of Baseball Lesson Plan� © Teacher Created Materials

Le
ve

l S Batter Up! History of Baseball
Summary: For 
well over 100 years, 
baseball has grown 
in popularity and 
professionalism. While 
rules, uniforms, and 
teams may change, 
the game remains 
America’s pastime.

Genre: Informational
Comprehension Focus: 
Sequencing
Text Structure: Sequence
Themes: sports history, 
baseball, cultural acceptance
Guided Reading Level: S
Lexile® Level: 890L
Word Count: 1,202

Into the Text
Introduction
	 •	 Show students the book’s cover. Read the title aloud. Ask them to explain whether they 

think the book is a piece of literature or an informational text.

	 •	 Have students describe what they see on the cover, including in the background.

Word Study
Students will use context clues to determine the meaning of multiple-meaning words. 
Explain that many words with which students are familiar often have multiple meanings. 
Read the following sentence on page 7: Many people think that it came from the British 
games rounders and cricket. In this sentence, students are presented with both an 
unfamiliar word and a multiple-meaning word. Guide students through the context 
clues (British games) and text features (photographs, captions), helping them understand 
cricket to be a game similar to baseball, not a noisy insect. Continue discussing other 
multiple‑meaning words throughout the reading, using context clues to determine 
their meanings. 

Vocabulary
Review the glossary on page 30. Remind students that many words contain multiple 
meanings, such as cricket, run, steal, strike, and throw. Instruct student pairs to create a 
list of other sports terms that have multiple meanings (basket, goal, kicks). For each word 
students list, they will receive a “run” for their team. The team with the most runs wins 
the game! 



i15572—Batter Up! History of Baseball Lesson Plan� © Teacher Created Materials

Le
ve

l S Through the Text
Comprehension (Sequencing)
Students will sequence important events as they read the text.
Explain that sequencing allows readers to chart the course of events within a specific text. 
Authors use specific words, such as first and next, to indicate the earliest events while 
switching to words such as today to highlight more current events. Authors also rely 
heavily on dates and years to convey sequence. Read pages 4 and 5 aloud. Point out the 
heading, “In the Big Inning,” and some of the questions about baseball’s earliest years. Have 
students read page 7 aloud with partners. Ask students to provide evidence from the text 
to signify sequence (played for centuries, as early as the 1700s). Guide students as they read 
the remaining text aloud, either as a group, with partners, or independently. Provide sticky 
notes, and have students write down important events and dates, arranging each note in a 
line from oldest to most recent. 

Language Support
Explain to students how they see multiple-meaning words used every day. Encourage 
students to choose three words from the story and illustrate two of their many meanings in 
a flipbook. On the outside, students will illustrate the word’s meaning outside of baseball. 
Lifting the flap, students should illustrate what the word means inside the sport of baseball.

Text-Dependent Questions
Have students reread specific portions of the text as noted below and respond to the 
following questions. To maximize their learning, have student pairs share their responses 
with each other before discussing them as a group.
	 1.	 Look at page 5. Why is baseball called America’s national pastime? (Baseball is one of 

the most popular sports in the United States to watch and play.)

	 2.	 Reread page 7. How are cricket and baseball similar? (Both are played outside using 
bats and balls.)

	 3.	 Revisit pages 16 and 17. In what ways has baseball been made safer over time? 
(Players wear brimmed hats and helmets, and follow rules about spikes.)

	 4.	 Reread pages 18–21. Which league was more successful—the All-American Girls 
Professional Baseball League or the Negro National League? (The Negro National 
League—It lasted over 60 years and allowed African Americans to play the sport, 
eventually calling for racial equality in baseball.)

Beyond the Text
Writing About Reading
In a letter to the president of Major League Baseball, have students suggest additional 
changes that could be made, making baseball safer, more inclusive, or more challenging. 
Have students reference past changes to strengthen their argument.

Extension Activity
Show students a video of an incredible play from baseball’s history (available online). Have 
them pretend to be off-screen announcers as they give a play-by-play of what is happening. 
Remind students to use newly acquired baseball lingo. 



© Teacher Created Materials� 27599—Oral Reading Record Assessment Guide 91

Level S
Name ________________________________	 Date ____________ 	 Assessor ������������������������

Batter Up! History of Baseball

Total Word Count Codes

125 E = errors SC = self-corrections M = meaning S = structure V = visual

 
Word 
Count

Text E SC
Cues Used

E SC

11

20

24

30

38

47

56

64

73

80

90

97

104

112

121

125

Take a bat, a ball, a mitt, and a warm summer 

day. Put them all together, and you’ve got the 

great game of baseball!

But baseball hasn’t always existed. Who 

invented the game? Who wrote the rules? Who 

wore the first uniform and glove? Who hit the 

first home run, and when was the first World 

Series played? We know the answers to some 

of these things. Others we don’t know, and for 

some we can only make a guess.

As far as we know, games with sticks, balls, and 

bases have been played for centuries. Baseball 

seems to have grown naturally from these 

games. It wasn’t invented by just one person. 

Many people think that it came from the British 

games rounders and cricket.

M     S     V M     S     V

M     S     V M     S     V

M     S     V M     S     V

M     S     V M     S     V

M     S     V M     S     V

M     S     V M     S     V

M     S     V M     S     V

M     S     V M     S     V

M     S     V M     S     V

M     S     V M     S     V

M     S     V M     S     V

M     S     V M     S     V

M     S     V M     S     V

M     S     V M     S     V

M     S     V M     S     V

M     S     V M     S     V

M     S     V M     S     V

 
Error 
Rate:

Self-Correction 
Rate:

Accuracy 
Percentage:

Time:



© Teacher Created Materials� 27600—Comprehension Assessment Guide 121

Level S
Name _________________________________	 Date ������������������

Batter Up! History of Baseball
Directions: Read each question carefully. Choose the best answer. Fill in the bubble for the 
answer you have chosen.

	 1.	 People who like ________________ 
would probably like this book.

	 A	 shopping

	 B	 science

	 C	 sports

	 D	 mysteries

	 2.	 Which statement is true?

	 A	 All baseball rules are easy to 
remember.

	 B	 The rules of baseball change 
over time.

	 C	 Players can make their own 
rules.

	 D	 Umpires are friends with the 
players.

	 3.	 Which event happened last?

	 A	 There was corruption in 
baseball.

	 B	 Players wore baseball gloves.

	 C	 Roger Conner hit an official 
grand slam.

	 D	 A baseball game was broadcast 
over the radio.

	 4.	 The All-American Girls Professional 
Baseball League was formed 
________________.

	 A	 during World War II, when many 
men were at war

	 B	 to compete with the National 
League

	 C	 during the American Revolution

	 D	 to create more jobs



27600—Comprehension Assessment Guide� © Teacher Created Materials122

Le
ve

l S
Name _________________________________	 Date ������������������

Batter Up! History of Baseball (cont.)
 

	 5.	 ________________ is played 
between the National and American 
Leagues’ champion teams.

	 A	 Cricket

	 B	 Little League

	 C	 The World Series

	 D	 The All-American Girls’ 
Professional Baseball League

	 6.	 Who is considered to be the greatest 
center fielder of all time?

	 A	 Willie Mays

	 B	 Cy Young

	 C	 Hank Aaron

	 D	 Ted Williams

	 7.	 Black and white players played 
in separate leagues until 
________________.

	 A	 women began to play 
professional baseball

	 B	 Jackie Robinson began playing 
for the Brooklyn Dodgers

	 C	 players began wearing cleats

	 D	 the first World Series was 
played

	 8.	 To look at baseball rules, you could 
go to the book’s ________________.

	 A	 list of baseball greats

	 B	 glossary

	 C	 first page

	 D	 rules timeline



B
atter U

p
!  H

istory of B
aseb

all 
H

erw
eck R

ice

Baseball
Batter Up!

History of

Dona Herweck Rice



Dona Herweck Rice

B
atter U

p
!  H

istory of B
aseb

all 
R

ice

Baseball
Batter Up!

History of



Image Credits 
Cover LOC [LC-USZ62-135437]; p.4 top to bottom: Tomas Jasinskis/Shutterstock; Rusty Kennedy/
AP; p.p5 left to right:  Chad McDermott/Shutterstock; David Lee/Shutterstock; p.6 top to bottom: 
Photodisc/Punchstock; J. McPhail/Shutterstock; p.7 ayyid Azim/AP; p.8 Assoicated Press; p.9 top 
to bottom: Associated Press; LOC-USZ62-133856; p.10 David Wells/The Image Works; p.11 top to 

bottom: Associated Press; Eastcott/Momatiuk/The Image Works; p.12 Courtesy of the Baseball 
Hall of Fame; p.15 Getty Images; p.16 Hauls of Shame/Info Sport; p.17 Mark LoMoglio/Newscom; 

p.18 Time & Life Pictures/Getty Image; p.19 top to bottom: Time & Life Pictures/Getty Image; 
AFP/Newscom; p.20 left to right: bburdick@baseballlhalloffame.com; p.21 Associated Press; p.22 

Associated Press; p.23 top to bottom: Associated Press; p.25 top to bottom: Associated Press; Rob 
Carr/Getty Images; p.26 top to bottom: LOC [LC-DIG-npcc-00316]; LOC [LC-DIG-ppmsca-18460]; 

bburdick@baseballhalloffame.org; p.27 top to bottom: Time Life Pictures/Getty Images; 
Associated Press; KRT/Newscom; Gorge Silk/Time Life Pictures/Getty Images; 28 top to bottom: 
Aspen Photo/Shutterstock; Pete Saloutos/Shutterstock; Mike Flippo/Shutterstock; p.29 Valentyn 

Volkov/Shutterstock; p.32 Marie C Fields/Shutterstock; background: David Lee/Shutterstock; 
xavier gallego/Shutterstock; Gordan/Shutterstock; design36/Shutterstock; Brocreative/

Shutterstock; Abbitt Photography/Shutterstock; Ron Orman Jr./Shutterstock; Vera Tropynina/
Shutterstock; back cover: RoJo Images/Shutterstock

Based on writing from TIME For Kids.

TIME For Kids and the TIME For Kids logo are registered trademarks of TIME Inc. 
Used under license.

Teacher Created Materials
5301 Oceanus Drive 

Huntington Beach, CA  92649-1030 
http://www.tcmpub.com 

ISBN 978-1-4333-3679-9 
© 2012 Teacher Created Materials, Inc. 

Reprinted 2013   

Consultant
Timothy Rasinski, Ph.D. 
Kent State University

Publishing Credits
Dona Herweck Rice, Editor-in-Chief

Robin Erickson, Production Director

Lee Aucoin, Creative Director

Conni Medina, M.A.Ed., Editorial Director

Jamey Acosta, Editor

Heidi Kellenberger, Editor

Lexa Hoang, Designer

Lesley Palmer, Designer

Stephanie Reid, Photo Editor

Rachelle Cracchiolo, M.S.Ed., Publisher

2

Table of Contents
In the Big Inning  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4

The Rules   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12

Dressed to Play Ball   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16

Leagues of Their Own  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18

The World Series  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22

Little League  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24

Baseball Greats   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26

Baseball Firsts   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 28

Glossary  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 30

Index   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 31

About the Author   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 32

3



Take a bat, a ball, a mitt, and a warm summer day .  Put them all 
together, and you’ve got the great game of baseball!

In the Big Inning

Big Inning? 
The chapter title “In the Big Inning” 
is a pun.  It sounds like “In the 
Beginning,” but it uses a section 
of a baseball game—an inning—
to make a joke.  There are nine 
innings in a baseball game.

4

But baseball hasn’t always existed .  Who invented the game?  Who 
wrote the rules?  Who wore the first uniform and glove?  Who hit the first 
home run, and when was the first World Series played?  We know the 
answers to some of these things .  Others we don’t know, and for some we 
can only make a guess .

 
National 
Pastime

Baseball is called America’s 
national pastime.  That is 

because it is one of the most 
popular sports in the United 

States, both to play and 
to watch.

5



children playing Little 
League baseball

6

As far as we know, games with sticks, balls, and bases have been played 
for centuries .  Baseball seems to have grown naturally from these games .  
It wasn’t invented by just one person .  Many people think that it came 
from the British games rounders and cricket .  As early as the 1700s, people 
were playing some form of these games .

Before Baseball
Cricket is a game with many 
similarities to baseball.  Cricket 
is played outside with 11 players 
on each team.  They use bats, 
a ball, and wickets, which are 
stick-like targets.

adults playing professional cricket

7



People today usually think that Abner Doubleday invented baseball .  
It’s no wonder .  After Doubleday died, a man named Abner Graves 
claimed he saw Doubleday invent the game in 1839 .  
He said that Doubleday made the first baseball 
diamond in a field in Cooperstown, New York .

Abner 
Doubleday

Doubleday may not have 
invented baseball, but he was 

a great man nonetheless.  After 
graduating from West Point in 
1842, he immediately began a 
distinguished military career. 

Eventually, he became an 
honored major general.

Even though Abner Doubleday didn’t 
invent baseball there, Cooperstown is still 
considered to be baseball’s hometown.

Abner Doubleday
(1819–1893)

8

Whom Do You 
Believe?

One of the main reasons people 
believed Graves’s story was that a 
very old, rotting baseball was found 
among Abner's belongings when he 
died. The ball became known as the 
“Doubleday Baseball.” You can still 
see it on display in the 
Baseball Hall of Fame  
in Cooperstown.

The trouble is, Doubleday was a cadet at West Point military academy 
in 1839 .  He was not in Cooperstown, and he didn’t have time for baseball .  
Also, Doubleday left many journals when he died .  He doesn’t mention 
baseball in any of them .  A 1911 encyclopedia article about Doubleday 
doesn’t mention baseball either .

home  
plate

pitcher’s 
mound

first 
base

second 
base

shortstop

third 
base

left field right field

center field

Today’s baseball diamond and 
playing positions follow plans 
made almost 170 years ago.

New York Baseball Club, 1903

9



A man named Alexander Cartwright is the one who probably did all 
the things Doubleday was given credit for . 

Of course, to be a real game that everyone can play in the same way 
wherever they go, there must be standard rules .  In 1845, an amateur team 
in New York decided to write the rules of baseball .  And that’s where the 
rest of baseball’s history begins .

Baseball’s First 
Mention

In literature, an early mention of baseball 
can be found in a classic novel by Jane 
Austen called Northanger Abbey.  It 
was written in 1798 but not published 
until 1817.  The heroine of the novel, 
Catherine Morland, is said to have 
enjoyed “cricket, baseball, [and] riding 
on horseback” when she was a girl.

Children around the world 
enjoy playing baseball and 
games very similar to it.

10

How Do 
We Know?

A New York City librarian named 
Robert Henderson did a lot to 

prove Cartwright was an inventor of 
baseball.  He tells all about Cartwright’s 

work in his 1947 book, Bat, Ball and 
Bishop.  On June 3, 1953, the United 
States Congress used Henderson’s 

research to name Cartwright as 
baseball’s founder instead of 

Abner Doubleday.

Around the world, people 
use all different-size balls 
and bats to play baseball.

Alexander Cartwright

11



In 1842, a group called the New York Knickerbockers started getting 
together to play baseball .  They were young professionals who liked to 
play the game .  In 1845, they formed 
the Knickerbocker Baseball Club and 
decided to write the rules for baseball .  
Led by Daniel L . “Doc” Adams, they 
wrote down the rules .  This allowed 
everyone who played baseball to play the 
game in the same way .

Over time, the rules for baseball have 
changed a bit .  They’re still changing!  
Here and on the next few pages are some 
of the highlights of baseball’s changing 
rules .

The Rules

Rules Time Line
1845 1857 1860 1864 1864 1870 1876 1879 1880 1881 1882 1887 1889 

| | | | | | | | | | | | |
The player 
must hold 
the ball 
when 
tagging a 
runner out.  
(Before this 
rule, the 
runner was 
out if struck 
by a thrown 
ball.)

A game 
is nine 
innings.  
The 
winning 
team has 
the most 
runs at 
the end 
of nine 
innings.

Foul 
lines are 
marked with 
whitewash.

A runner 
must 
touch all 
the bases 
when 
circling 
them.

In order 
to be out, 
a hit ball 
must be 
caught 
with no 
bounces.

A runner 
may 
overrun 
first base.

An umpire 
can ask for 
the crowds’ 
or players’ 
opinions 
if he can’t 
see a play.

The pitcher 
must face 
the batter 
when 
pitching  
the ball.
An umpire 
must call 
all pitches 
as strikes, 
balls, or 
fouls.

If a runner 
is struck 
by a batted 
ball, he’s 
out.

Fans who boo 
or insult the 
umpire can 
be removed 
from the 
stands.  
If a foul ball 
is hit, a base 
runner can’t 
be tagged 
out when 
returning to 
his base.

Umpires may 
no longer ask 
the fans or 
players for 
their opinions.

If a batter 
is hit by a 
pitch, he 
may take 
first base.

A walk is 
made with 
four balls 
instead of 
five.

The New York Knickerbockers don’t 
exist today, but without the team’s 
contributions to baseball, today’s 
teams might not exist either.

12

Rules Time Line
1845 1857 1860 1864 1864 1870 1876 1879 1880         1881 1882 1887 1889 

| | | | | | | | | | | | |
The player 
must hold 
the ball 
when 
tagging a 
runner out.  
(Before this 
rule, the 
runner was 
out if struck 
by a thrown 
ball.)

A game 
is nine 
innings.  
The 
winning 
team has 
the most 
runs at 
the end 
of nine 
innings.

Foul 
lines are 
marked with 
whitewash.

A runner 
must 
touch all 
the bases 
when 
circling 
them.

In order 
to be out, 
a hit ball 
must be 
caught 
with no 
bounces.

A runner 
may 
overrun 
first base.

An umpire 
can ask for 
the crowds’ 
or players’ 
opinions 
if he can’t 
see a play.

The pitcher 
must face 
the batter 
when 
pitching  
the ball.
An umpire 
must call 
all pitches 
as strikes, 
balls, or 
fouls.

If a runner 
is struck 
by a batted 
ball, he’s 
out.

Fans who boo 
or insult the 
umpire can 
be removed 
from the 
stands.  
If a foul ball 
is hit, a base 
runner can’t 
be tagged 
out when 
returning to 
his base.

Umpires may 
no longer ask 
the fans or 
players for 
their opinions.

If a batter 
is hit by a 
pitch, he 
may take 
first base.

A walk is 
made with 
four balls 
instead of 
five.

The First Rules
The earliest rules for baseball 
included two teams of nine players 
each.  They played on a baseball 
square with a base at each corner.  
The batter’s base was called home. 
Bats could be any size or shape.  The 
batter was out with three strikes or 
if the hit ball was caught with one or 
no bounces.  There were three outs 
for each side in an inning.  Runners 
could be tagged or forced out.  
Each team got an equal number of 
turns at bat.  The winning team was 
the first to score 21 aces, the original 
name for runs.  Later, an umpire 
was named as the judge during play.

Cartwright 
and the 

Knickerbockers
Alexander Cartwright was part of 
the Knickerbocker committee that 

wrote the rules of baseball.  The name 
Knickerbocker was Cartwright’s 

suggestion, too.  He took it from the 
Knickerbocker Engine Company  

for which he had been a 
volunteer fireman.

13



The rules of baseball are still 
changing today .  Safety is very 
important, so officials study new 
bats, balls, and helmets to make 
sure they are safe .  They also 
work hard to make the game 
fair to all players . 

Rules Time Line
1891 1895 1898 1901 1908 1910 1920 1949 1952 1959 1968 1974

| | | | | | | | | | | |
Player 
substitutions 
may be 
made, but a 
substituted 
player may not 
return to the 
game.

The bat must 
be round 
and made of 
wood.
The umpire 
can call off 
a game if 
the fans are 
disorderly.  In 
that case, the 
visiting team 
wins, 9-0.

Runners may 
steal bases.
If a pitcher 
makes a 
motion to 
throw in the 
direction of 
a base, he 
must actually 
throw the 
ball or be 
charged with 
a balk.

The first 
two fouls a 
batter hits 
are called 
strikes.

Pitchers 
may not 
scuff or 
dirty a 
new ball.

Baseballs 
have cork 
centers.

A runner 
may not run 
the bases 
backwards 
in order to 
confuse the 
other team.

On December 
21st, a new 
rule book is 
issued.  The rules 
are mainly the 
same, but the 
unclear parts are 
corrected.

Daily 
games 
have four 
umpires.

When a new 
ballpark 
is built, its 
outfield fence 
must be a 
minimum 
number of 
feet from the 
diamond.

The pitcher’s 
mound is 10 
inches above 
home plate and 
the base lines.

A relief pitcher 
is given the 
save if he 
protects a 
lead.

First Game
Under the new rules, the first 
recorded game of baseball was 
played on October 6, 1845.  Both 
teams were made up of members of 
the Knickerbockers.  The first real 
baseball game played by opposing 
teams took place on June 19, 1846.  
The New York Knickerbockers played 
against the New York Club.  The 
Knickerbockers lost 23–1. 

14

Rules Time Line
1891 1895 1898 1901 1908 1910 1920 1949 1952 1959 1968 1974

| | | | | | | | | | | |
Player 
substitutions 
may be 
made, but a 
substituted 
player may not 
return to the 
game.

The bat must 
be round 
and made of 
wood.
The umpire 
can call off 
a game if 
the fans are 
disorderly.  In 
that case, the 
visiting team 
wins, 9-0.

Runners may 
steal bases.
If a pitcher 
makes a 
motion to 
throw in the 
direction of 
a base, he 
must actually 
throw the 
ball or be 
charged with 
a balk.

The first 
two fouls a 
batter hits 
are called 
strikes.

Pitchers 
may not 
scuff or 
dirty a 
new ball.

Baseballs 
have cork 
centers.

A runner 
may not run 
the bases 
backwards 
in order to 
confuse the 
other team.

On December 
21st, a new 
rule book is 
issued.  The rules 
are mainly the 
same, but the 
unclear parts are 
corrected.

Daily 
games 
have four 
umpires.

When a new 
ballpark 
is built, its 
outfield fence 
must be a 
minimum 
number of 
feet from the 
diamond.

The pitcher’s 
mound is 10 
inches above 
home plate and 
the base lines.

A relief pitcher 
is given the 
save if he 
protects a 
lead.

“Hey, Ump!”
One of the many traditions of 

baseball seems to be arguments 
between players and umpires.  The 
first recorded argument between a 
player and an umpire was in 1846.  

Who won?  The umpire did, 
of course.

15



2010  
Ryan Lavarnway

Today, an important part of baseball is the uniform .  As you can see, 
uniforms have changed over time .  The first uniforms were worn by the 
Knickerbockers in 1849 .  They were blue and white and made of wool .  

Baseball caps were first made of straw .  In the 1850s, the 
Knickerbockers chose a wool hat with a bill to protect the player’s eyes 
from bright sunlight .

Dressed to Play Ball

Boston Red Sox Uniforms over 
time: Cy Young, Harry Wright, 
Ted Williams, Manny Ramirez

Retired Numbers
Having his number retired by a team 
is one of the greatest honors a player 
can receive.  That means that no 
other player for the team will ever 
wear that number.

1901
Cy Young

1907
Harry Wright

1940
Ted Williams

16

It wasn’t until 1870 that a catcher’s glove was added to the game.   
In 1962, a standard size was set for gloves.

The first numbers were added to uniforms in 1907 for the Reading 
Red Roses of Pennsylvania.  This was to help fans identify the players.

Spikes, called cleats, were added to baseball shoes in the late 1860s.  
In 1976, rules for spikes were added to the official rulebook.

Getting hit by a ball can be dangerous, so in 1971, the leagues agreed 
that all players must wear helmets at bat.  In 1988, catchers were told to 
do the same.

Colors and Fabrics
In the early days of baseball, bright 
red was not worn by teams who 
wanted to think of themselves as 
gentlemanly and upper class.  That 
is also why they chose wool for their 
uniforms.  Although cotton was less 
expensive and more comfortable, it 
was used only for worker’s clothing 
in the mid-nineteenth century, not the 
clothes of “respectable” classes.

2010  
Ryan Lavarnway

Rally Cap
When players turn their 

caps inside out, it's called 
a rally cap.  Rally caps are 

worn when teams are 
making a comeback to 

win a game.

17



While baseball has always been a fun sport, it hasn’t always been a fair 
sport for everyone .  For many years, African Americans were kept from 
playing in the professional leagues .  Women only played for a short time in 
a professional league of their own .

Leagues of Their Own

the All-American Girls Professional 
Baseball League posing for a 
portrait in their uniforms in 1945

18

 Women played professional baseball from 1943 until 1954 .  The  
All-American Girls Professional Baseball League began during World War 
II when many men were away fighting the war .  The women were tough, 
and the league became popular .  During its existence, more than 600 
women athletes played professional baseball .  The league fell apart when 
its management changed .  Today there is a push to bring women back to 
professional baseball .

Women in the All-American Girls 
league had to wear short dresses 
when they played.  They had to run, 
jump, catch, and slide while wearing 
these impractical uniforms.  People 
thought it wouldn’t be ladylike if the 
women wore shorts or pants.

Today’s Leagues
Baseball has become very 
popular in Latin America.  It 
took many years for Latino 
players like Roberto Clemente 
to be accepted in the United 
States.  And in the 1980s there 
was an explosion of Latino 
players into the major leagues.  
Today many of the best players 
are from Latin America.

19



In the earliest days of baseball, some black and white players played 
together .  But, in the 1890s, an unwritten agreement spread through the 
leagues to keep all African American players out .  The main reasons for 
this were hate and fear .  There were, of course, many African American 
athletes who were among the best baseball players of the time .  The Negro 
National League was formed so they could play .

 All-black teams had started in the 1880s .  In the early 1900s,  
they became more successful .  Finally, in the 1920s, Andrew “Rube”  
Foster organized the Negro National League .  Other African American 
leagues followed .

Big Business
During their best times, the 
black leagues were some 
of the largest and most 
successful businesses owned 
by African Americans.

Moses “Fleetwood” Walker 
was the first black player 
in the major leagues before 
black players were kept out.

Andrew “Rube” Foster was the 
force behind the Negro National 
League created in 1920.

20

Black leagues continued successfully until the color barrier in baseball 
was finally broken .  That happened when Jackie Robinson, a great player 
in the black leagues, began playing for the Brooklyn Dodgers in 1947 . 
That year, the Dodgers won the National League pennant .  Robinson was 
named National League Rookie of the Year . 

The 
End of 

the Leagues
After Robinson, more and 

more black players joined the 
major leagues.  Finally, the 

black leagues lost all of their 
best players.  The last 
black league closed 

in 1962.

Jackie Robinson received 
death threats when he 
joined the Brooklyn 
Dodgers in 1947.  But he 
courageously stayed on 
the team and became one 
of the greatest players of 
all time and a true hero.

21



Often, the greatest baseball moments happen each year in October .  
That’s when the World Series is played between the National and 
American League champions .  Today, the World Series champions must 
win four out of seven possible games .  It used to be eight .  The first World 
Series was played in 1903 .  Boston beat Pittsburgh, five games to three .

One of the most popular moments in 
series history came in 2004 when the Boston 
Red Sox won their first World Series since 
1918 .  According to legend, the great player, 
Babe Ruth, put a curse on the Red Sox when 
he left them to play with the New York 
Yankees .  Fans say the curse was broken 
when the Red Sox beat the Yankees for the 
American League championship and went 
on to win the World Series .

The World Series

Most Wins
The team with the 
most World Series 
championship wins is 
the New York Yankees.  
As of 2011, they had 
27 wins.  The team 
with the second-most 
wins is the St. Louis 
Cardinals with 11.  The 
team that has gone the 
longest since a win is 
the Chicago Cubs, who 
last won in 1908.The Red Sox came back from three 

games down to win the 2004 American 
League championship. No team had 
ever before come back from three 
games down in a championship series.

22

The 
Black Sox

Many people say that the worst 
moment in the history of the World 
Series came in 1919.  That is when 

eight players from the Chicago White Sox 
were accused of throwing the series to 

the Cincinnati Reds.  Although the players 
were cleared of committing a crime, they 

were banned from baseball for life.  
Because of their shame, the 1919 

team has come to be known 
as the Black Sox.

Don Larsen pitched the only 
perfect game in World Series 
history, helping the Yankees 
to win the 1956 World Series, 
four games to three.

In the 1988 World Series, Kirk Gibson of the 
Los Angeles Dodgers hit a game-winning 
home run in the ninth inning.  That win 
encouraged the Dodgers, and they won 
the World Series.

23



Baseball isn’t just for adults!  Kids everywhere love the game .  Because 
of that, Carl Stotz began Little League Baseball in 1939 in Williamsport, 
Pennsylvania .

In Little League, teams play each other to learn about baseball, to 
practice good sportsmanship, and to compete for championships .  At 
the end of each season, two teams from around the world compete in 
the Little League World Series .  The first World Series was won by the 
Maynard Midgets of Williamsport .

At first, only boys were allowed in Little League .  Beginning in 1974, 
girls were allowed to play .  Then, in 1990, the Challenger Division for 
disabled children began .  Today, there are thousands of Little League 
teams in 39 countries .  Any child who wants to play can do so .

Little League

Thousands of 
former Little Leaguers 

have reached the Major 
Leagues, including Hall of 

Famers George Brett, Steve 
Carlton, Gary Carter, Rollie 

Fingers, Jim “Catfish” Hunter, 
Jim Palmer, Nolan Ryan, Mike 

Schmidt, Tom Seaver, Don 
Sutton, Carl Yastrzemski, 

and Robin Yount.

In 1947, Allen 
“Sonny” Yearick 

became the first former 
Little Leaguer to play 
professional baseball 
when he joined the 

Boston Braves.

In 1950, 
the first Little 

Leagues outside  
the United States 

were formed  
in Panama.

In the 1950s, 
a nine-year-old boy 

named George W. Bush 
began playing Little League.  
Years later, he would be the 
first former Little Leaguer to 

become president of the 
United States.

24

Did You Know?
The baseball song, “Take Me Out 
to the Ball Game,” is one of the 
most popular songs in the United 
States.  The words were written in 
1908, and the music was written 
a little later.  Surprisingly, the two 
men who wrote the song had 
never been to a baseball game!

Each year the Little League 
Baseball World Series is played 
in Williamsport, Pennsylvania.

25



Babe Ruth—Ruth was one of the greatest home-run  
hitters of all time.  He was the longtime holder of career- 
and single-season home-run records.  He also held 12 
American League home-run titles, four 50-homer seasons, 
six RBI titles, and a .342 career batting average.

Cy Young—Young was a great pitcher, and the pitching 
award given each year is named for him.  He starred in the 
first World Series and had a career-record 511 wins, 7,356 
innings pitched, and 749 complete games.  He played for  
22 seasons.

Who are some of the greatest players in baseball history?  Everyone 
has a different opinion .  But most people can agree that the five players 
listed here are among the very best ever to play the game .

Baseball Greats

Hall of Fame
The National Baseball Hall of Fame opened 
in Cooperstown, New York, in 1939, to honor 
important people in the game of baseball.   
The first five players voted into the Hall of 
Fame were Ty Cobb, Babe Ruth, Honus 
Wagner, Walter Johnson, and Christy 
Mathewson.  Now, more than 250 names have 
been added, as well as items such as the ball 
Babe Ruth hit for his 500th home run.  Canada 
and Cuba also have halls of fame.

26

Hank Aaron—One of the great home-run hitters, 
Hammerin’ Hank played for 23 seasons and hit 755 home 
runs.  In his career, he also had 3,771 hits, 2,174 runs 
scored, 2,297 RBIs, and a career .305 batting average.   
He was chosen to play in a record 25 All-Star Games.

Willie Mays—Some people say that Mays was about  
as perfect as a baseball player could get.  He is considered 
to be perhaps the greatest center fielder of all time and 
a great base runner, too.  He was invited to 24 All-Star 
Games.  He had a .302 career batting average.  He played 
for 22 seasons, making 3,283 hits and 660 home runs.

Ted Williams—Williams played across 22 seasons, 
missing four years while away at war.  During his playing 
time, he earned two MVPs (and just missed out on  
three more), six American League batting titles, 2,654 
career hits, a .344 batting average, 19 All-Star Game 
invitations, and 521 home runs.

Baseball Cards
Baseball cards show a player’s picture 
and statistics.  The first cards were 
made in the 1860s.  Cards in the early 
20th century often came packaged with 
gum or tobacco.  Collecting baseball 
cards has been popular for a long time, 
and today it can even be big business.

27



Baseball is full of famous firsts .  Who stole the first base?  Who hit the 
first grand slam?  When did an announcer first say, “Going, going, gone!” 
when a home run flew over the fence?  These and more famous firsts in 
baseball can be found in the time line on the next page .

Baseball Firsts

28

Baseball Firsts Time Line
Eddie Cuthbert steals the first base. | 1865

An umpire calls, “Play ball!” for the first time. | 1876

Ross Barnes hits the first official home run. | May 2, 1876 

George Bradley pitches the first no-hitter. | July 15, 1876

Players wear baseball gloves for the first time. | 1876

The first schedule is made so that fans will know when 
their team is playing. | 1877

Roger Connor hits the first official grand slam. | Sept. 10, 1881

There is corruption on record for the first time when an 
umpire cheats to fix a game. | 1882

Moses Walker is the first African American player to 
play in a major league game. | May 1, 1884

The first World Series between the American and 
National Leagues is played. | 1903   

The first game is broadcast over the radio. | Aug. 5, 1921

Harry Hartman becomes the first announcer to say, 
“Going, going, gone!” | 1929

The first night game is played. | May 24, 1935

Lou Gehrig is the first player to have  
his number retired. | 1939 29



All-Star Games—a game played once a year by the best players as voted on by the fans

amateur—someone who does a job but does not get paid for it

balk—a pitcher’s illegal motion that suggests he will throw the ball but actually doesn’t

barrier—a wall or obstruction

batting average—the number that says how often a batter gets a hit in relationship to 
the number of times the player goes to bat

cadet—a student at a military school

cricket—a British game resembling baseball played with bats, a ball, and wickets 
(upright stick targets)

forced out—caused to earn an out because the player has no safe base to run to

foul—occurs when the rules of a game are broken

grand slam—a home run hit when the bases are loaded so that four runs score

legend—a story handed down over time that many people believe to be true but 
cannot be proven

MVPs—Most Valuable Players

pennant—the championship of a league

perfect game—when a pitcher prevents any batters from reaching a base

professionals—people who do jobs and get paid for them, especially jobs that require 
special training or education to perform

pun—the humorous use of a word in such a way to suggest different meanings

RBI—Runs Batted In, or the number of runs a batter earns when players on base, 
including the batter, score because of the hit

rounders—a British game that resembles baseball

runs—points scored by crossing home plate safely after rounding all the bases

sportsmanship—good and fair behavior while playing a sport

standard—set or agreed upon

steal—occurs when a pitcher is about to throw the ball and a player at base runs to 
the next base before being caught

strikes—pitches thrown in the batter's strike zone and either swung on and missed by 
the batter or not swung on at all

throwing—losing intentionally

umpire—the judge in a baseball game

Glossary

30

Aaron, Hank, 27

Adams, Daniel L . “Doc,” 12

African American, 18,  
20–21, 29

All-American, 18–19

All-Star game, 27

American League, 22, 26,  
27, 29

Austen, Jane, 10

balk, 14

Barnes, Ross, 29

Bat, Ball and Bishop, 11

batting average, 26–27

Black Sox, 23

Boston Braves, 24

Boston Red Sox, 22

Bradley, George, 29

Brett, George, 24

British, 7

Brooklyn Dodgers, 21

Bush, George W ., 24

Canada, 26

Carlton, Steve, 24

Carter, Gary, 24

Cartwright, Alexander,  
10–11, 13

Chicago Cubs, 22

Chicago White Sox, 23

Cincinnati Reds, 23

Cobb, Ty, 26

Connor, Roger, 29

Cooperstown, 8–9, 26

Cuba, 26

Cuthbert, Eddie, 29

Doubleday, Abner, 8–11

Fingers, Rollie, 24

forced out, 13

Foster, Andrew “Rube,” 20

Gehrig, Lou, 29

Gibson, Kirk, 23

Girls Professional Baseball 
League, 19

grand slam, 28–29

Graves, Abner, 8

Hall of Fame, 9, 24, 26

Hartman, Harry, 29

Henderson, Robert, 11

Hunter, Jim “Catfish,” 24

inning, 4, 12–13, 23, 26

Johnson, Walter, 26

Knickerbocker Engine 
Company, 13

Larson, Don, 23

Lavarnway, Ryan, 16

Little League, 6, 24–25

Mathewson, Christy, 26

Maynard Midgets, 24

Mays, Willie, 27

Morland, Catherine, 10

MVP, 27

National League, 21, 29

Negro National League, 20

New York City, 11

New York Club, 14

New York Knickerbockers, 
12–14, 16

New York Yankees, 22–23

Northanger Abbey, 10

Palmer, Jim, 24

Panama, 24

Pittsburgh, 22

professional, 7, 12, 18–19, 24

RBI, 26–27

Robinson, Jackie, 21, 27

rookie, 21

Ruth, Babe, 22, 26

Ryan, Nolan, 24

Schmidt, Mike, 24

Seaver, Tom, 24

St . Louis Cardinals, 22

Stotz, Carl, 24

strike, 13–14

Sutton, Don, 24

tagging, 12–13

umpire, 12–15, 29

United States, 5, 24

Wagner, Honus, 26

Walker, Moses  
“Fleetwood,” 20, 29

West Point, 8–9

Williams, Ted, 16, 27

Williamsport, Pennsylvania 
24–25

World Series, 5, 22–26, 29

Wright, Harry, 16

Yastrzemski, Carl, 24

Yearick, Allen “Sonny,” 24

Young, Cy, 16, 26

Yount, Robin, 24

Index

31



About the Author
Dona Herweck Rice grew up in Anaheim, California, 
and graduated from the University of Southern 
California with a degree in English and from the 
University of California at Berkeley with a credential 
for teaching .  She has been a teacher in preschool 
through tenth grade, a researcher, a librarian, and 
a theater director, and is now an editor, a poet, a 
writer of teacher materials, and a writer of books for 
children .  She is married with two sons and lives in 
Southern California .

32


	27597s
	27598s
	27599s
	27600s
	25986s
	i15572_Level S_Batter Up History of Baseball



